



ANNO TRICESIMO SEPTIMO

**ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE**

**A.D. 1988**

\*\*\*\*\*

**No. 89 of 1988**

**An Act to amend the Lifts and Cranes Act, 1985.**

*[Assented to 1 December 1988]*

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

**Short title**

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Lifts and Cranes Act Amendment Act, 1988*.
- (2) The *Lifts and Cranes Act, 1985*, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

**Registration of cranes, hoists and lifts**

2. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (13) "shall be deemed to have been registered under this section for the balance of the term for which it was registered under the repealed Act" and substituting "will be taken to be registered under this Act".

## SCHEDULE

The principal Act is further amended as follows:

Section Amended	How Amended
Section 9 (6)	Delete "\$10 000" and substitute "Division 4 fine".
Section 9 (7)	Delete "\$20 000" and substitute "Division 4 fine".
Section 10 (1)	Delete "\$10 000" and substitute "Division 3 fine".
Section 10 (6)	Delete "\$1 000" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 11 (1)	Delete "\$5 000" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 11 (7)	Delete "\$5 000" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 11 (11)	Delete "and liable to a penalty not exceeding one thousand dollars" and substitute "Penalty: Division 5 fine".
Section 11 (12)	Delete "\$1 000" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 12 (1)	Delete "\$20 000" and substitute "Division 2 fine".
Section 12 (2)	Delete "\$10 000" and substitute "Division 2 fine".
Section 14	Delete "\$10 000" and substitute "Division 3 fine".
Section 15 (1)	Delete "\$5 000" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 16 (1)	Delete "\$10 000" and substitute "Division 4 fine".
Section 16 (1a)	Delete "\$10 000" and substitute "Division 3 fine".
Section 17	Delete "\$5 000" and substitute "Division 5 fine".
Section 19 (1)	Delete "and liable to a penalty not exceeding twenty thousand dollars" and substitute "Penalty: Division 3 fine".
Section 25 (1) (m)	Delete paragraph (m) and substitute the following paragraph: (m) prescribe fines not exceeding a division 5 fine for contravention of the regulations.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor